
November 12, 2019 

To: 

Fr~ 

Contact: 

\ 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, Manager, Procurement Division 

Raymond Williams, Manager, Public Works Engineering Division 
407-836-7909 

Subject: Award of Invitation for Bids Y19-701-CH, Sadler Road & U.S. 441 
Intersection Improvements - FPN: 441400-1-58-01 FAN: 0518-087-B 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y19-701-CH, Sadler Road & U.S. 441 Intersection 
Improvements - FPN: 441400-1-58-01 FAN: 0518-087-B, to the low responsive and 
responsible bidder, Atlantic Civil Constructors Corporation, in the estimated contract 
award amount of $362,068.35. 

PROCUREMENT: 

The Sadler Road and U.S. 441 intersection improvements project consists of adding a right 
turn lane on Sadler Road at the intersection. The work includes roadway widening, milling 
and resurfacing, drainage improvements, signing and- pavement marking, and signal loops 
replacement. The total length of the project is approximately 880 linear feet or 0.166 mile. 
The project is located in District 2. 

FUNDING: 

This project will be funded by the Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) 
exclusive of the bid amount for Indemnification of $100, which is a Federal Aid ineligible 
item. Therefore, the County would provide funding for indemnification of $100. This non
reimbursable funding will supplement the reimbursable funding in the amount of 
$361,968.35. Funding is available in account number: 7530-072-7373-6311. 

APPROVALS: 

The Public Works Engineering Division and the Highway Construction Division concur 
with this recommendation. 

REMARKS: 

Three bids were received in response to this Invitation for Bids (IFB) and were evaluated 
for responsiveness, responsibility, and price reasonableness. 



Page 2 
Award of Invitation for Bids Y19-701-CH, Sadler Road & U.S. 441 Intersection 
Improvements- FPN: 441400-1-58-01 FAN: D518-087-B 

The bid submitted by Florida Safety Contractors, Inc. was deemed non-responsible for 
failure to submit similar projects which met the criteria set forth in the IFB. The solicitation 
was conducted in accordance with FDOT's competitive procurement for construction 
services with the Local Agency Program Agreement. The County's M/WBE program is 
not applicable for this procurement. 

Staff evaluated the bids and determined that the low bid is reasonable. References 
provided were satisfactory for this type of work and Atlantic Civil Constructors 
Corporation has been determined to be responsible. FOOT concurs with the 
recommendation of award to Atlantic Civil Constructors Corporation. Therefore, award is 
recommended to Atlantic Civil Constructors Corporation. 

Bids Received 

Atlantic Civil Constructors Corporation 
Southern Development & Construction, Inc. 
Florida Safety Contractors, Inc. 

Estimated Base Bid 

$362,068.35 
$363,000.00 
Non-Responsible 



August 15, 2019 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

OCfjYE 
OUNT 

GOVERNMENT 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

Carol Hewitt, Senior Contract Administrator 

Procurement Division J ~ 
Sheena Ferguson, Manager I 
Business Development Division • 

Business Development Division Bid Evaluation 

Interoffice Memorandum 

Y19-701-CH/Sadler Road & U.S. 441 Intersection Improvement Project
FPN: 441400-1-58-01 FAN: D518-087-B 

Orange 1County is receiving U. S. Department of Transportation funding from the Florida 
Department of Transportation ("FDOT") for the services solicited in the Invitation for Bid. 
Pursuant to the funding requirement of the FDOT' s grant, disadvantage business enterprise 
("DBE") utilization shall comply with applicable laws and regulations. FDOT has established a 
DBE program in accordance with such federal laws and regulations. 

Orange County shall participate in FDOT's DBE for this solicitation, and the Orange County's 
Minority/Women Business Enterprise (M/WBE) participation goals for M/WBE firms are ·not 
applicable for this proposal. The DBE' goal set for this project is 10.65%. 

The Business Development Division evaluated the three bids submitted for this project. Listed 
below are respondents to the subject RFP with their DBE goal: 

Prime Consultant 

Atlantic Civil Constructors Corporation 
Southern Development & Construction, Inc. 
Florida Safety Contractors, Inc 

CC: File Y19-701 

Project DBE % 

2.4% 
1.7% 
0% 


